

Chapter 9.

User Updates

User updates supply data users with additional or corrected information that becomes available after the technical documentation or files are prepared. They are issued in a numbered series and are available in portable document format (PDF) on our Web site at <http://www.census.gov>.

If you print the documentation, please file the user updates cover sheet behind this notice. If there are technical documentation replacement pages, they should be filed in their proper location and the original pages destroyed.

Summary File 1

User Update 1

Alaska: 02

This user update is described on our Web site (www.census.gov) as Errata ID 02-003.

Nelson Lagoon ANVSA (7025) erroneously contains block 2010, census tract 1 (000100) in Aleutians East census area (01598), Aleutians East Borough (013). This block should have not been coded to any ANVSA (9999).

May 2001

Summary File 1

User Update 2

California: 06

This user update is described on our Web site (www.census.gov) as Errata ID 06-001.

Los Angeles city (44000) erroneously contains block 1011, census tract 4002.03 (400203) in East San Gabriel Valley CCD (90810), Los Angeles County (037). This block should have been coded to the place Balance of East San Gabriel Valley CCD (99999).

May 2001

Summary File 1 User Update 3

Connecticut: 09

This user update is described on our Web site (www.census.gov) as Errata ID 09-001.

The place record, Balance of Milford town (99999) erroneously contains block 2999, census tract 1502 (150200) in Milford town (47535), New Haven County (009). This block should have been coded to place Milford city (balance) (47515).

May 2001

Summary File 1

User Update 4

Florida: 12

This user update is described on our Web site (www.census.gov) as Errata ID 12-001.

Yeehaw Junction CDP (78975) in St. Cloud CCD (93029), Osceola County (097) should be named Buenaventura Lakes with code 09415. In 1990, this area was named Buena Ventura Lakes (09415). The area that should have been Yeehaw Junction CDP was erroneously not defined and does not appear in any Census 2000 products.

May 2001

Summary File 1

User Update 5

Georgia: 13

This user update is described on our Web site (www.census.gov) as Errata ID 13-001.

The place record Balance of Athens CCD (99999) erroneously contains blocks 2021 and 2023, census tract 1305 (130500) in Athens CCD (90138), Clarke County (059). Both blocks should have been coded to Bogart town (09068).

The place record Balance of Winterville CCD (99999) erroneously contains blocks 1008 and 1009, census tract 1406 (140600) in Winterville CCD (93402), Clarke County (059). Both blocks should have been coded to the place Athens-Clarke County (balance) (03440).

May 2001

Summary File 1 User Update 6

Nebraska: 31

This user update is described on our Web site (www.census.gov) as Errata ID 31-002.

Cisco CDP (09112) in Lisco precinct (91790), Garden County (069) should be named Lisco with code 28315.

May 2001

Summary File 1 User Update 7

Tennessee: 47

This user update is described on our Web site (www.census.gov) as Errata ID 47-001.

The place record Balance of Metropolitan Government CCD (99999) erroneously contains blocks 1001 and 1008, census tract 171 (017100) in Metropolitan Government CCD (92200), Davidson County (037). Both blocks should have been coded to place Nashville-Davidson (balance) (52006).

May 2001

Summary File 1

User Update 8

Wisconsin: 55

This user update is described on our Web site (www.census.gov) as Errata ID 55-001.

The county subdivision of Scott town (72200), in place Balance of Scott town (99999) erroneously contains blocks 2048, 2063, and 2064, census tract 203 (020300), Brown County (009). These blocks should have been coded to county subdivision and place Pulaski village (65675).

The county subdivision of Pittsfield town (63075), in place Balance of Pittsfield town (99999) erroneously contains block 2049, census tract 203 (020300), Brown County (009). This block should have been coded to county subdivision and place Pulaski village (65675).

May 2001

Summary File 1

User Update 9

Chapter 5. List of Tables (Matrices)

The total number of data cells for matrices PCT16, PCT17, and PCT17A through PCT17I was incorrectly stated in Chapter 5, List of Tables (Matrices). The correct total number of data cells is as follows:

Table (matrix)	Total number of data cells
PCT16	52
PCT17	75
PCT17A—PCT17I	75

Chapter 6. Summary Table Outlines

“Emergency and transitional shelters (701–702)” was inadvertently included in matrices PCT16, PCT17, and PCT17A through PCT17I of Chapter 6, Summary Table Outlines. This line is now deleted.

June 2001